
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.492

FOR ANSWER ON 06/02/2017


EXPLORATION OF IRON ORE


492. SHRI DUSHYANT CHAUTALA:


Will the Minister of STEEL be pleased to state:


(a) the details about the research and development activities and the exploration of iron ore being undertaken by the public sector steel companies in the country;
(b) whether the exploration of iron ore is limited and the major portion of domestic consumption of steel is met out through imports;
(c) if so, the details thereof; and
(d) whether the Government has fixed any target for increasing domestic steel production by additional exploration of iron ore and undertaking research and development activities and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR STEEL         (SHRI VISHNU DEO SAI)


(a) The Indian steel industry has been pursuing research & development (R&D) activities for beneficiation of iron ore / fines / slimes. The Government is also supplementing the R&D efforts of the industry by providing financial assistance for R&D activities with regard to beneficiation & agglomeration of the iron ore & fines.


The research and development activities in SAIL’s captive Iron ore mines are undertaken by Research & Development Centre of Iron and Steel (RDCIS) unit at Ranchi. The following are R& D projects undertaken:


(i) Improvement in sinter productivity through deep beneficiation and agglomeration technologies for rational utilization of low grade iron ores and fines by National Metallurgical laboratory (CSIR-NML)

(ii) Quality Improvement of Low Grade Iron Ore by RDCIS, SAIL

(iii) Beneficiation of iron Ore slimes from Barsua by RDCIS, SAIL


Details of exploration of iron ore by NMDC are as under:


(i) NMDC is continuously carrying out mineral exploration activities involving drilling activities in its iron ore mining leases in Bacheli & Kirandul complexes at Bailadila, South Bastar, Dantewada District, Chhattisgarh and Donimalai &

Kumaraswamy, Bellary District, Karnataka.

(ii) NMDC has signed a tripartite MoU in Madhya Pradesh and under this MoU,

NMDC is conducting exploration in Sidhi iron block in parts of Sidhi & Singrauli

District, Madhya Pradesh.

(iii) Iron ore exploration is being done by NMDC under JV company in Jharkhand in Sasangada iron ore area, West Singhbhum District.


(b) No, Madam.


(c) In view of (b), does not arise.


(d) No, Madam.
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